Practical Steps to Academic
Reading Comprehensi
N

\Q.
\lg}

¢

Taher Sarhady



AYFY alb gan
Practical Steps to Academic Reading Comprehension/ -

Taher Sarhady
AP VI IR IS gt

oe PYY:

AYAF - -AFYIrAD:

eSSt s

NIPL STEFRE SN 4 % WO Y| (9% { pViS
(o Elils} S50 slacalsS e S Ol
I‘ﬁhu‘ Sy s Oailys:

(M) y2igal slotaly - (gumndSSl O 2
PENIPY/ Wfof 1P .

FYA/FE

(Rt 1108 of Y

‘Lal.;n:n).n

29133 g6 Olgie

JEARAPES I
b Slast,
S

Sadlasl

Olpe gy I3
E9dse

Esbya

Eobse

- FUEELEY

23 (34083

*
ul-\ oS o)l

L 4
1S giB 3 55y S gl slakal) SL L )us
n S doluwlils

Practical Steps to Academic Reaii
*

AYAS - ATYYATAG

chension :
S oLl
§o il :
ol el
WA gl
Al B
rosdy
o> guoli
i oSt
Sleg YO» o

LS ol
H

-

P
o..\.i.m..i.,i

ols jlialpg
wlz Cugl

3w

ol

wo b
39y 3 b

ol (1031 duntpd (3 00Kl g0l | olig pisliS
AV = YYSFOFF il

:c..\.u...n




Preface

Contents

Introductory Steps

Unit 1: Seasons ,
Unit 2: Names and Naming Customs
Unit 3: A Penguin Joke

Unit 4: Scotland Today

Unit 5: Tourists and Tourism

Unit 6: The Biggest Ship in the World

Unit 7: Louis Braille ¢ &
Unit 8: The Tramp \

Unit 10:
Unit 11:
Unit 12:
Unit 13:
Unit 14:
Unit 15:
Unit 16:
Unit 17:
Unit 18:
Unit 19:
Unit 20:
Unit 21:
Unit 22:
Unit 23:
Unit 24:
Unit 25:

How to Produce Energy \
A Disastrous Sailing Holid@
My Grandfather

Food Around the World

Uhit 9: Solving a Problem Q .
London @

2

Visiting London

Fighting to Be Free

Find the Job That’s Right for You

The Truth About Lying

Why do Women Live Longer than Men?
Faster than the Speed of Sound

i

Page
vi



Unit 1:
Unit 2:
Unit 3:
Unit 4:
Unit 5:
Unit 6:
Unit 7:
Unit 8:
Unit 9:

Elementary Steps

How to Live to be 100

Good News

Do Animals Matter?

California

A Practical Woman

Ten Stmple Ways to Improve Your Health
Tips for Success on the Teiephone

My Most Vivid Memory .
A Gross Mistake \\

Unit 12: What Can Countries Do?

Unit 10: Dad Bans Phone after 3,500 Texts! .
Unit 11: The Big Match Q
0 a
r

Unit 15: What’s in a Name?

Unit 13: The Earthquake in Mexic
Unit 14: Passing the Driving Teit Long Time

Unit 16: To Tip or Not to
Unit 17: New America
Unit 18: How Ba
Unit 19: The
Unit20: T
Unit 21:

ip?
P e

in® Face of Tourism
ommunicators
Problems: Overpopulation

Unit 22: Education in Saudi Arabia
Unit 23: Things You Can Do to Help the Environment
Unit 24: Cell Phone Etiquette

Unit 25: How Safe Is Your Home?

v

Page
70
73
76
79
81
83
85
88
90
93
95

97
100

103
106
108

111
114

116
19
122

125
128

131
134



Unit 1:
Unit 2:
Unit 3:
Unit 4:
Unit 5:
Unit 6:
Unit 7:
Unit 8:
Unit 9:

Intermediate Steps

Hemingway

Shattered Wishes

Childhood

The Olympics

The Richest, Meanest Woman in the World
Falling into the Trap

A Strange Answer

Common Cold
Learning Styles ¢ K

Unit 10; Improve Your Memory, Improve Your Life
Unit 11: Needles and Feet 2

Unit 12: Black Americans
Unit 13: Visiting the Aliens \@'

Unit 14: Unusual Abilities

Unit 15: Life in Australia and N »@and
Unit 16: The Right to Priva%

Unit 17: Pyramids
Unit 18: Pablo Picasso
Unit 19:

Unit 20: Plagiarism?

Unit 21:
Unit 22:

nglish Dictionary

Unit 23: Seeiffg the Future

Unit 24: From the Horseless Carriage to the Intelligent Car

Unit 25: The Global Village

Unit 26: Silence or Movement?

Unit 27: The Kobe Earthquake

Unit 28: Nellie Bly, Newspaper Woman
Bibliography

Page
138
142
146
150
154
158
163
168
172
176
180
184
188
193
197
201
206
210
215
219
223
228
233
238
243
248
253
258
263



Preface

This book, Steps to Academic Reading Comprehension, is a collection
of a wide variety of texts to improve the students reading comprehension
skill; of course, it is intended for university students whose major field is
other than English. The novelty of the book lies in the fact that the texts have
been arranged according to the author’s cognitive empathy with regard to the
students linguistic and nonlinguistic schemata. To this end, the texts have
been graded by readability index from introductory and elementary to
intermediate levels based on their lexical density, complexity of sentences,
lengths of texts, the amount of redundancy and un/marked themes.
Authenticity of the texts derived from the naturalness of language and their
rich contextualization also provides opportunities fop aningful,
communicative interaction. In addition, the vast variety of thx allows

teachers to indulge students with appropriate sections and/or tex® of their
interest, ¢
As mentioned above, the book includes three secti introductory,

elementary and intermediate levels which coptai ive, twenty five
and twenty eight units, respectively. Each uk ith an independent
text as its crux accompanied with di prehension exercises,
especially True/False items, multip ic8fitegys and information questions
to make students cognizant of textua d strategies n order to-acquire
o negotiale meaning progresgi entification of synonyms and
antonyms in matching items ! ® filling in the contextualized blanks
through essential content of the texts paves the ground for the
natural extension of t vocabulary knowledge. The intermediate
section of the book tves additional exercises including cloze tasks
to tap the students’ ncy grammar and also word formation activities
embedding nd functional paradigms of basic lexicon which
reinforce the lo tention of the students’ active and passive vocabulary in
use.

Finally, my debt of gratitude is to my dear colleague, Mr Asshabi, for
his invaluable comments and meticulous editing of the work. In fact, |
myself have the responsibility for any fault of the work.

Taher Sarhady
2011

vl



