# Practical Steps to Academic Reading Comprehension

Taher Sarhady

سرشناسه : سرحدی، طاهر، ۱۳۴۱ـ

عنوان نام بديدآ ور : Practical Steps to Academic Reading Comprehension / :

Taher Sarhady

مشخصات نشر : سنندج، کانی، ۱۳۹۰ ـ۲۰۱۱ م

مشخصات ظاهری : ۲۷۳ ص

شابک : ۵-۹۲۲۱۲-۰۰-۹۷۸۸

یادداشت : انگلیسی

آوا نویسی عنوان : پراکتیکال استپس تو آکادمیک ریدینگ ....

موضوع : زبان انگلیسی ـ کتابهای قرائت (دانشگاهی)

موضوع : خواندن و درک مفاهیم

موضوع : زبان انگلیسی ـ راهنمای آموزشی (عالی)

ردهبندی کنگره : ۱۳۹۰ ۴پ۴س/۹۲۲ PE۱۱۲۲

ردهبندی دیویی 🔷 ۴۲۸/۶۴:

شماره کتابشناسی ملی : ۱۳۹۵۳۴۲

## تکثیر یا چاپ هر گونه راهنمای این کتاب پیگرد قانونی دارد.

#### شناسنامه كتاب:

Practical Steps to Academic Reading Comprehension : نام کتاب

**ناشر** : انتشارات کانی

نویسنده : طاهر سرحدی

**ویراستار علمی** : سلمان اصحابی

نوبت چاپ : اول ۱۳۹۰

**تیراژ** : ۵۰۰۰ جلد

**چاپ** : وليعصر

طراح جلد : ناصح رحماني

تايپوحروفچيني : اكرم معتقدى

قیمت : ۳۵۰۰ تومان

شابک : ۵ـ۹۲۲۱۲-۹۷۸

محل يخش

سنندج: کتابفروشی آموزشکده فنی شهید یزدان پناه

تلفن: ۲۲۶۴۵۶۶ – ۲۸۷۱

## **Contents**

	Page
Preface	vi
Introductory Steps	
Unit 1: Seasons	1
Unit 2: Names and Naming Customs	3 ,
Unit 3: A Penguin Joke	6
Unit 4: Scotland Today	9
Unit 5: Tourists and Tourism	11
Unit 6: The Biggest Ship in the World	13
Unit 7: Louis Braille	16,
Unit 8: The Tramp	18
Unit 9: Solving a Problem	21
Unit 10: London	24 //
Unit 11: How to Produce Energy	27
Unit 12: A Disastrous Sailing Holiday	30
Unit 13: My Grandfather	33
Unit 14: Food Around the World	36
Unit 15: The Farmer and His Sons	39
Unit 16: The Internet	42
Unit 17: The Education System in the United States	45
Unit 18: The Trojan Horse	48
Unit 19: Soccer Tomorrow	50
Unit 20: Visiting London	53
Unit 21: Fighting to Be Free	56
Unit 22: Find the Job That's Right for You	59
Unit 23: The Truth About Lying	61
Unit 24: Why do Women Live Longer than Men?	64
Unit 25: Faster than the Speed of Sound	66

# **Elementary Steps**

	Page
Unit 1: How to Live to be 100	70
Unit 2: Good News	73
Unit 3: Do Animals Matter?	76
Unit 4: California	79
Unit 5: A Practical Woman	81
Unit 6: Ten Simple Ways to Improve Your Health	83
Unit 7: Tips for Success on the Telephone	85
Unit 8: My Most Vivid Memory	88
Unit 9: A Gross Mistake	90
Unit 10: Dad Bans Phone after 3,500 Texts!	93
Unit 11: The Big Match	95
Unit 12: What Can Countries Do?	97
Unit 13: The Earthquake in Mexico City	100
Unit 14: Passing the Driving Test After a Long Time	103
Unit 15: What's in a Name?	106
Unit 16: To Tip or Not to Tip?	108
Unit 17: New Americans	111
Unit 18: How Bad Is It?	114
Unit 19: The Changing Face of Tourism	116
Unit 20: The Great Communicators	119
Unit 21: Future Problems: Overpopulation	122
Unit 22: Education in Saudi Arabia	125
Unit 23: Things You Can Do to Help the Environment	128
Unit 24: Cell Phone Etiquette	131
Unit 25: How Safe Is Your Home?	134

## **Intermediate Steps**

	Page
Unit 1: Hemingway	138
Unit 2: Shattered Wishes	142
Unit 3: Childhood	146
Unit 4: The Olympics	150
Unit 5: The Richest, Meanest Woman in the World	154
Unit 6: Falling into the Trap	158
Unit 7: A Strange Answer	163
Unit 8: Common Cold	168
Unit 9: Learning Styles	172
Unit 10: Improve Your Memory, Improve Your Life	176
Unit 11: Needles and Feet	180
Unit 12: Black Americans	184
Unit 13: Visiting the Aliens	188
Unit 14: Unusual Abilities	193
Unit 15: Life in Australia and New Zealand	197
Unit 16: The Right to Privacy	201
Unit 17: Pyramids	206
Unit 18: Pablo Picasso	210
Unit 19: Out of Danger	215
Unit 20: How Serious Is Plagiarism?	219
Unit 21: Brain and Body	223
Unit 22: Oxford English Dictionary	228
Unit 23: Seeing the Future	233
Unit 24: From the Horseless Carriage to the Intelligent Car	238
Unit 25: The Global Village	243
Unit 26: Silence or Movement?	248
Unit 27: The Kobe Earthquake	253
Unit 28: Nellie Bly, Newspaper Woman	258
Bibliography	263

### **Preface**

This book, Steps to Academic Reading Comprehension, is a collection of a wide variety of texts to improve the students reading comprehension skill; of course, it is intended for university students whose major field is other than English. The novelty of the book lies in the fact that the texts have been arranged according to the author's cognitive empathy with regard to the students linguistic and nonlinguistic schemata. To this end, the texts have been graded by readability index from introductory and elementary to intermediate levels based on their lexical density, complexity of sentences, lengths of texts, the amount of redundancy and un/marked themes. Authenticity of the texts derived from the naturalness of language and their contextualization also provides opportunities rich for meaningful, communicative interaction. In addition, the vast variety of the texts allows teachers to indulge students with appropriate sections and/or texts of their interest.

As mentioned above, the book includes three sections of introductory, elementary and intermediate levels which contain twenty five, twenty five and twenty eight units, respectively. Each unit starts with an independent text as its crux accompanied with different comprehension exercises, especially True/False items, multiple-choice items and information questions to make students cognizant of textual clues and strategies in order to acquire to negotiate meaning progressively. Identification of synonyms and antonyms in matching items as well as filling in the contextualized blanks through essential content vocabulary of the texts paves the ground for the natural extension of the students' vocabulary knowledge. The intermediate section of the book word involves additional exercises including cloze tasks to tap the students' expectancy grammar and also word formation activities embedding familiar and functional paradigms of basic lexicon which reinforce the long retention of the students' active and passive vocabulary in use.

Finally, my debt of gratitude is to my dear colleague, Mr Asshabi, for his invaluable comments and meticulous editing of the work. In fact, I myself have the responsibility for any fault of the work.

Taher Sarhady 2011